

NANCY SACHDEVA Vs. STATE

14.03.2026

Case file was listed on 02.03.2026 and is taken up today as per the notification no. 64/F-4/Gen-I/DHC dated 27.02.2026 issued by Hon'ble High court of Delhi as 02.03.2026 was declared as holiday.

Present: Sh. Aman Soni, Ld. counsel for the petitioner.

In the present case, there is no private respondent.

Objection has not been filed in the present case by any one from the general public, despite publication of citation in the Newspaper "The Statesman" dated 18.09.2025. Therefore, the present petition is treated as uncontested.

Ld counsel for the petitioner submits that Local Commissioner may be appointed in the present case for asserting the value of the articles lying in the locker.

Heard. Allowed.

Sh. Adesh Kumar, (having Enrl no.D/10122/2023 mobile no 9711161499) has been appointed as Local Commissioner in the present case. He is directed to visit the concerned Bank at a mutually convenient date along with the petitioner. *The locker bearing no. 218 with State Bank of India, Subhash Nagar Branch (03437) at D-1, Ajay Enclave, New Delhi-110018, in the name of Late Smt Kusum Sachdeva having account no. 10189532537, shall be opened in the presence of the Bank Manager and the petitioner and an inventory shall be prepared by the Local Commissioner in the presence of petitioner and Manager of the Bank. Thereafter, the articles shall be got valued from the Bank approved valuer, who*

shall be arranged by the Bank but the charges for the services of the valuer shall be paid by the petitioner

Local Commissioner shall be paid Rs.12,000/- as fee for carrying out the Commission.

Copy of order be given dasti to Id. Counsel for the petitioner as well as Id. Local Commissioner for compliance.

Ld. Local Commissioner is directed to file his report and valuation report within one week from the date of execution of the commission.

Put up on **18.04.2026 for uncontested P.E.** as well as awaiting/filing of report of Local Commissioner.

(SHIV KUMAR)
DJ-02 (W)THC:Delhi
14.03.2026